

# Strategic Orientation Board of the Faculty of Educational Sciences: Rules and Procedures

# **Common Requirements**

### Preamble

The Faculty of Educational Sciences has established a Strategic Orientation Board.

This Board has its own internal regulations and operating procedures.

#### Article 1

A "Strategic Orientation Board" has been created as an entity within the Faculty of Educational Sciences at Saint Joseph University of Beirut; the board is an advisory body that supports the institution. The Strategic Orientation Board replaces the Advisory Council.

#### Article 2

This Board exercises its role by guiding and supporting the faculty through:

- Collaborating with those in charge of the development of strategic orientations and important decisions.

- Updating training programs or offering new ones to meet the needs of the labor market.
- Defining research orientations in relation to the professional field in education.
- Providing internship sites for students.
- Strengthening the professional integration of students.
- Promoting the Faculty nationally, regionally, and internationally.
- Contributing to the search for new funding opportunities.

#### Article 3

The Strategic Orientation Board is composed of a small number of persons and specialists, alumni and friends, who will be appointed by the Dean in agreement with the Faculty Council. Their participation will be on a voluntary basis.

The mandate of the members of the Strategic Orientation Board is 3 years. This mandate is renewable.

## Article 4

The Strategic Orientation Board meets at least twice a year, upon the invitation of the Dean and under her chairmanship.

The agenda is set by the Dean after consulting the board members and the Faculty Council.

The Dean may invite to the meeting of the Strategic Orientation Board any person she deems competent in one or more of the subjects that are on the meeting's agenda.

## Article 5

The recommendations of the Strategic Orientation Board are reported in the meeting minutes. These minutes will be shared with the other board members, the Faculty Council, and the Rector of the University.

### Article 6

These internal regulations become effective once the University Council approves of them.